

No. 22-30105

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

Mexican Gulf Fishing Company, partially owned by Billy Wells; Billy Wells, Captain, partially owns Mexican Gulf Fishing Company; A&B Charters Incorporated, owned by Allen Walburn; Allen Walburn, Captain, owns A&B Charters, Incorporated; Kraig Dafcik, Captain, part owner of the Alabama with A&B Charters; Ventimiglia, L.L.C., owned by Frank Ventimiglia, doing business as Sanibel Offshore Fishing Charters; Frank Ventimiglia, Captain, owns Ventimiglia, L.L.C.; Fishing Charters of Naples, owned by Jim Rinckey; Jim Rinckey, Captain, owns Fishing Charters of Naples; Capt. Joey D. Charter, Incorporated, owned by Joey Dobin; Joey Dobin, Captain, owns Capt. Joey D. Charter, Incorporated,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE; GINA RAIMONDO, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF COMMERCE; NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION, NOAA, A SCIENTIFIC AGENCY WITHIN THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE; RICHARD W. SPINRAD, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ADMINISTRATOR OF NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION; NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE, A LINE OFFICE WITHIN THE NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION, ALSO KNOWN AS NOAA FISHERIES; NICOLE R. LEBOUF, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ASSISTANT ADMINISTRATOR FOR NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

Civil Action No. 2:20-cv-2312  
Honorable Susie Morgan, presiding

---

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

---

A. Gregory Grimsal  
GORDON ARATA MONTGOMERY  
BARNETT MCCOLLAM DUPLANTIS &  
EAGAN  
201 St. Charles Avenue, 40th Floor  
New Orleans, Louisiana 70170-4000  
Telephone: (504) 582-1111  
Facsimile: (504) 582-1121  
Email: ggrimsal@gamb.com

John J. Vecchione  
*Counsel of Record*  
Sheng Li  
Kara Rollins  
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE  
1225 19th Street NW, Suite 450  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 869-5210 (Telephone)  
John.Vecchione@ncla.legal

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Charter Boats and Commercial Fishing in the Gulf of Mexico.....	4
B. The Magnuson-Stevens Fishery Conservation and Management Act and the Final Rule.....	7
C. Procedural History.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	17
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. The Final Rule’s GPS-Tracking Requirement Violates the Fourth Amendment of the U.S. Constitution.....	18
A. The GPS-Tracking Requirement Is a Search Under Both the Property- Based and Privacy-Based Approaches to the Fourth Amendment.....	19
1. A Property-Based Analysis Requires Striking the Final Rule.....	20
2. The Final Rule Also Violates Privacy-Based Fourth Amendment Analysis	20
B. The Closely-Regulated-Industry Exception Is a Privacy-Based Doctrine that Does Not Apply to Property-Based Searches.....	22
C. The ‘Closely Regulated Industry’ Exception Does Not Apply to Privacy- Based Searches in this Case.....	23
1. Recreational Charter Fishing Is Not ‘Closely Regulated’.....	24

2. The GPS-Tracking Requirement Fails the Burger Test for Warrantless Search of a Closely Regulated Industry .....	30
II. Appellants’ Fifth Amendment Claims Were Properly Pled.....	37
III.The GPS-Tracking Requirement Is Not Authorized Under the MSA.....	40
A. The MSA Language Does Not Authorize Mandatory Purchase of Unwanted VMS Devices .....	40
B. The MSA’s ‘Necessary and Appropriate’ Language Does Not Authorize, but Prohibits, GPS-Tracking of Charter Boats at Owners’ Expense .....	41
C. The District Court’s Expansive Interpretation of ‘Necessary and Appropriate’ Violates the Nondelegation Doctrine.....	45
IV.The District Court’s Decision Allowed Violations of the APA.....	46
A. Mandatory Reporting of Business Information Was Not a Logical Outgrowth Test of the NPRM and Thus Was Not Promulgated Through Notice and Comment .....	47
B. The GPS-Tracking Requirement Is Arbitrary and Capricious Because It Did Not Provide Reasoned Responses to Commenters’ Fourth Amendment Objections.....	53
C. The Final Rule Failed to Justify the Cost and Burden Placed by the GPS-Tracking Requirement in Terms of Conservation Benefits.....	56
CONCLUSION.....	60
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	62
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	63

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Agredano v. State Farm Lloyds</i> , 975 F.3d 504 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	38
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. OSHA</i> ., 89 F.3d 740 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	44
<i>American Coke and Coal Chemical Institute v. EPA</i> , 452 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	51
<i>Ashcraft v Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 663 (2009) .....	38
<i>Balelo v. Baldrige</i> , 724 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	32, 33
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	38
<i>BST Holdings, LLC v. OSHA</i> , 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	43
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1518 (2018) .....	18
<i>Calzone v. Olson</i> , 931 F.3d 722 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	30
<i>Camara v. Mun. Ct. of City &amp; Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	18
<i>Carlson v. Postal Regul. Comm'n</i> , 938 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	54
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	18, 21, 35
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	39
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015).....	passim
<i>Colonnade Catering Corp. v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 72 (1970).....	24
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. STB</i> , 584 F.3d 1076 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	48
<i>de novo. Nola Spice Designs, L.L.C. v. Haydel Enters., Inc.</i> , 783 F.3d 527 (5th Cir. 2015)..	17
<i>Donovan v. Dewey</i> , 452 U.S. 594 (1981).....	24
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	53, 59



*Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Mnuchin*, 430 F. Supp. 3d 220 (N.D. Tex. 2019) ..... 17

*Free Speech Coalition v. Attorney General*, 825 F.3d 149 (3d Cir. 2016) ..... 28

*Goethel v. Pritzker*, 2016 WL 4076831 (D.N.H. July 29, 2016)..... 28, 29

*Goethel v. U.S. Dep’t of Comm.*, 854 F.3d 106 (1st Cir. 2017)..... 7

*Greenpeace v. NMFS*, 80 F. Supp. 2d 1137 (W.D. Wash. 2000)..... 42

*Gulf Fishermens Ass’n v. NMFS*, 968 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2020) ..... 42

*Gulf of Maine Trawlers v. United States*, 674 F. Supp. 927 (D. Me. 1987) ..... 37

*Gundy v. United States*, 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019) ..... 46

*Hawaii Longline Ass’n. v. NMFS*, 281 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2003) ..... 42

*HBO, Inc. v. FCC*, 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977) ..... 54

*Huawei Techs. USA, Inc. v. FCC*, 2 F.4th 421 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 47

*Indus. Union Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum Inst.*, 448 U.S. 607 (1980) ..... 46

*Jacked Up, LLC v. Sara Lee Corp.*, 854 F.3d 797 (5th Cir. 2017) ..... 38, 39

*Katz v. United States*, 389 U.S. 347 (1967) ..... 19, 20

*Kilgore v. City of South El Monte*, 3 F.4th 1186 (9th Cir. 2021)..... 28, 30

*Leaders of a Beautiful Struggle, et al. v. Baltimore Police Dept., et al.*,  
     2 F.4th 330 (4th Cir. 2021)..... 21

*Lesser v. Espy*, 34 F.3d 1301 (7th Cir. 1994) ..... 25

*Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.*, 458 U.S. 419 (1982) ..... 38, 39

*Luminant Generation Co., L.L.C. v. E.P.A.*, 675 F.3d 917 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 17

*Markle Ints., LLC v. United States Fish & Wildlife Serv.*, 827 F.3d 452 (5th Cir. 2016) ... 17

*Michigan v. EPA*, 576 U.S. 743 (2015) ..... 43

*Morgan v. Chapman*, 969 F.3d 238 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 26

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 56

*Nat'l Grain & Feed Ass'n v. OSHA.*, 866 F.2d 717 (5th Cir. 1988) ..... 44

*Nat'l Lifeline Ass'n v. FCC*, 921 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 47

*New York v. Burger*, 482 U.S. 691 (1987).....24, 30, 36

*NFIB v. Sebelius*, 567 U.S. 519 (2012) ..... 40

*Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass'n, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Transportation*,  
840 F.3d 879 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 30, 33

*Porter v. Califano*, 592 F.2d 770 (5th Cir. 1979) ..... 17

*Rivera-Corraliza v. Morales*, 794 F.3d 208 (1st Cir. 2015) .....28, 29

*Sabine River Auth. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior*, 951 F.2d 669 (5th Cir. 1992)..... 17

*Shell Oil Co. v. EPA*, 950 F.2d 741 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 52

*Smith v. United States*, 568 U.S. 106 (2013)..... 34

*Taylor v. City of Saginaw*, 11 F.4th 483 (6th Cir. 2021) ..... 27

*Taylor v. City of Saginaw*, 922 F.3d 328 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 20

*Texas Ass'n of Mfrs. v. CPSC*, 989 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 48

*The Ocean Conservancy v. Gutierrez*, 394 F. Supp. 2d 147 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 42

*U.S. v. Raub*, 637 F.2d 1205 (9th Cir. 1980) ..... 26

*U.S. v. Whitmire*, 595 F.2d 1303 (5th Cir. 1979) ..... 34, 35

*United States v. Cuevas-Sanchez*, 821 F.2d 248 (5th Cir. 1987)..... 21

*United States v. Hamad*, 809 F.3d 898 (7th Cir. 2016) ..... 28

*United States v. Williams*, 617 F.2d 1063 (5th Cir. 1980)..... 35

*United Steelworkers of Am., AFL-CIO-CLC v. Schuylkill Metals Corp.*,  
828 F.2d 314 (5th Cir. 1987)..... 50

*Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.*, 139 S. Ct. 361 (2018)..... 17

*Whitman v. Am. Trucking Assocs.*, 531 U.S. 457 (2001) ..... 45

*Zedeb v. Robinson*, 928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019) .....passim

**Statutes**

16 U.S.C. § 1801 ..... 7, 29, 36, 37

16 U.S.C. § 1802 ..... 7, 53

16 U.S.C. § 1851 ..... 8, 52, 54, 67

16 U.S.C. § 1853 ..... 52

16 U.S.C. § 1881 ..... 8

18 U.S.C. § 1853 ..... 66

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 16

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1

5 U.S.C. § 553..... 55

5 U.S.C. § 701..... 1

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 54

**Regulations**

50 C.F.R. § 622.26 ..... 10, 11, 12, 45

83 Fed. Reg. at 54,071 ..... 57, 62

85 Fed. Reg. at 44,007 ..... 11, 12

85 Fed. Reg. at 44,010 ..... 13

85 Fed. Reg. at 44,011 ..... 15, 16

85 Fed. Reg. at 44,012 ..... passim

85 Fed. Reg. at 44,013 ..... 12

85 Fed. Reg. at 44,014 ..... 5, 8

85 Fed. Reg. at 44,017 ..... 57

86 Fed. Reg. at 12,165 ..... 5

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. Amend. IV ..... 18

**Other Authorities**

Jeremy Bentham, *Panopticon, or the Inspection House* (1791) ..... 2

NOAA, *Electronic Reporting for Federally Permitted Charter Vessels and Headboats in Gulf of Mexico Fisheries*, 83 Fed. Reg. 54,069 (Oct. 16, 2018) ..... 9

Orin S. Kerr, *Katz as Originalism*, 71 Duke L. J. 1047 (2022) ..... 19

Ross Andersen, *The Panopticon Is Already Here*, *The Atlantic* (Sep. 2020) ..... 2
